
 
 
 
 

CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #25008 
 
DATE: January 16, 2026 
 
DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: January 30, 2026  
 
LOCATION: Generally located at the northeast corner of N 14th Street & Arbor Road.   
 
ADDRESS: 1400 Arbor Road 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 56 Irregular Tract, located in NW ¼ of Section 25, Township 11, 

Range 6, Lancaster County, Nebraska.  
 
APPLICANT: Joel & Renee Dee Heusinger  
 
LOT AREA: 20.32 acres, more or less   
 
ZONING: AG, Agriculture     
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Farmland   
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  
North: Farmland     AG, Agriculture   
South: Single Family Dwelling   AG, Agriculture    
East: Single Family Dwelling / Farmland  AG, Agriculture    
West: Farmland     AG, Agriculture    
 
TYPE OF APPEAL: 
 
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO 
 
Chapter 27.72.010 of the Lincoln Munipal Code Zoning Regulations requires a 550-foot minimum 
Average Lot Width for a property zoned AG Agriculture. This is a request for a variance to reduce the 
minimum Average Lot Width to 543 feet.  
 
 
STAFF FINDINGS: 
 
1. The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the minimum average lot width with the AG 

Agriculture from 550 feet to 543 feet. The existing AG lot is approximately 20.32 acres and 
abuts two public roadways, N 14th Street and Arbor Road.   
 

2. The property is not within Lincoln city limits but is located within the 3-mile zoning 
jurisdiction, requiring the property to follow city zoning regulations.  
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3. Within the LMC, the definition for Average Lot Width is defined as, “Average lot width shall
mean the width determined by dividing the total lot area aby the depth of the lot from the
right-of-way line to the furthest rear lot line. If the rear lot line and right-of-way line are not
parallel, an average depth dimension shall be used.”

4. Although this lot abuts two public right-of-ways, N 14th Street and Arbor Road, the
measurement for the lot depth is taken only from N 14th Street as the primary frontage for
the lot.

5. Show on the submitted exhibit, the subject property is Lot 56 I.T. The applicant also owns
Lot 55 I.T. and Lot 22 I.T., to the south, along Arbor Road. There is an existing single family
home on Lot 55 I.T. The three I.T. lots have functioned as a farm with one single family home
and associated agricultural accessory buildings.

6. The issue of lot width was discovered as the applicant inquired about constructing a new
single-family home on Lot 56 I.T. It was determined a building permit could not be issued
for the AG zoned Lot 56 I.T. due to the lot width not being met.

7. This variance is being requested as it was determined the three existing lots were previously
created by a subdivision permit, with the 1.88-acre Lot 55 created in 1976 and later then
2.4-acre Lot 22 in 1985. When Lot 22 I.T. was created, it left the remaining 20.32-acre Lot 56
I.T. which does not meet the minimum lot width today.

8. The LMC 27.72.010(c)4 provides that for lots of twenty (20) acres or more created prior to
January 1, 2017, the minimum frontage requirement shall not apply. The minimum AG
District frontage requirement 27.72.010(a) is 550 feet in width. In this case, Lot 56 I.T. does
not meet the required frontage, but is exempt as it was created prior to January 1, 2017.

9. Although LMC 27.72.010(c) waives the required lot frontage, it does not waive the required
lot width. The existence of Lot 56 I.T. could be considered unusual as it is a 20.32-acre
corner lot, with over 900 feet of frontage on two public roadways but does not meet the
Average Lot Width of 550 feet. If granted, the variance request in this case would allow for
one single family dwelling to be built on the 20.32-acre Lot 56 I.T.

10. If the variance is not granted, no building permit could be issued for a single-family dwelling
as the minimum lot width could not be met on Lot 56 I.T. To rectify this issue, the owner
could submit a final plat, consolidating Lot 55 I.T. & Lot 22 I.T., and reconfigure the eastern
lot line of Lot 22 I.T. This would allow Lot 56 I.T. to increase in size to meet the minimum lot
width requirement.

Prepared by Ben Callahan, Planner 
(402) 441-6360 or bcallahan@lincoln.ne.gov

mailto:bcallahan@lincoln.ne.gov
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Chapter 27.75 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

27.75.020 Jurisdiction. 

The jurisdiction of the Board of Zoning Appeals shall be limited to the following: 

a. Appellate Jurisdiction. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear and decide appeals
where it is alleged there is an error in any order, decision, or determination made by an
administrative official in the enforcement of this title;

b. Original Jurisdiction.
1. Powers relative to variances. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized, upon petition, to vary

the strict application of the height, area, parking, density or sign requirements to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified instances where
there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in connection with a specific parcel 
of land, which circumstances are not generally found within the locality or neighborhood
concerned.

2. Powers relative to exceptions. The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized, upon petition, to
make the following zoning exceptions:

i. To permit the reconstruction of a nonconforming building which has been destroyed, or
partially destroyed by fire or act of God where the board shall find some compelling public
necessity requiring the continuance of the nonconforming use;

ii. To interpret the provisions of the title where the street layout actually on the ground varies
from the street layout as shown on the map fixing the several districts, which map is attached
to and made a part of this title;

iii. To reduce the parking requirements in the commercial, business or industrial districts 
whenever the character of the use of building is such as to make unnecessary the full
provisions of parking facilities as required. In permitting a reduction, the board may restrict
the use of the building to uses requiring a similar reduced number of parking facilities. The
board’s granting of a reduction in parking requirements shall not serve as a convenience to
the petitioner but shall recognize the varying demands for off-street parking by different uses
that cannot reasonably be determined in detail in the zoning ordinance.

Annot.: Use variances are customarily concerned with "hardship" while area variances are 
customarily concerned with "practical difficulty." Alumni Control Board v. City of Lincoln, 179 Neb. 
194, 137 N.W.2d 800 (1965). 

Proper criteria on review of application for variance include: 

3. Whether strict compliance would preclude a permitted use of property;

4. Whether grant of variance would do substantial justice to both property owner and neighbors;

5. Whether relief can be granted in such a fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed
and the public safety and welfare secured. Id.

University of Nebraska housing code and economic realities applying to fraternity house operation 
are not practical difficulties sufficient to sustain an application for a variance. 

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11457
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11429
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11330
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11422
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11466
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11351
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11376
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27.75.050 Decisions of the Board; Scope and Factors Considered. 

In exercising its appellate jurisdiction, the board may in conformity with the provisions of this title 
reverse or affirm, wholly or partially, or may modify the order, requirement, decision, or 
determination appealed from and may make such decision as ought to be made. In considering all 
petitions for variances and exceptions within its jurisdiction under this title, the board shall, before 
making any finding in a specific case, first determine that the proposed change will not constitute a 
change in the district map and will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
or increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the public danger of fire and safety, or 
materially diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any other 
respect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, and welfare of the City of Lincoln. In 
making a determination, the board may request information and recommendations from any 
department of the City of Lincoln. Every decision by the board shall be accompanied by a written 
finding of fact based on testimony and other evidence, specifying the reason for granting or denying 
the variation. In the event that the proposed variance or exception is denied by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals, no new request shall be made for the same or a substantially similar variance or exception 
within one year of said denial thereof. (Ord. 19886 §4; June 17, 2013: prior Ord. 12571 §398; May 8, 
1979).  

http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11351
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/lincoln-ne/doc-view.aspx?pn=0&ajax=0&secid=11466
https://lincoln.ne.gov/aspx/city/clerk/docman.aspx?cmd=file&docnum=19886
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